Page 1554 TITLE 16—CONSERVATION § 1172
lation of this chapter, or the monetary value
thereof, shall be forfeited.
(b) All provisions of law relating to the sei-
zure, summary and judicial forfeiture, and con-
demnation of a vessel, including its tackle, ap-
parel, furniture, appurtenances, cargo, and
stores for violation of the customs laws, the dis-

98–129, § 2, Oct. 14, 1983, 97 Stat. 845.)
§§ 1181 to 1187. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Sections were omitted in the general revision of this
chapter by Pub. L. 98–129, § 2, Oct. 14, 1983, 97 Stat. 835.
Section 1181, Pub. L. 89–702, title IV, § 401, Nov. 2, 1966,
80 Stat. 1097, related to seizure and forfeiture of vessels.
See section 1171 of this title.
Section 1182, Pub. L. 89–702, title IV, § 402, Nov. 2, 1966,
80 Stat. 1097; Pub. L. 90–578, title IV, § 402(b)(2), Oct. 17,
1968, 82 Stat. 1118; 1970 Reorg. Plan No. 4, eff. Oct. 3,
1970, 35 F.R. 15627, 84 Stat. 2090; 1978 Reorg. Plan No. 2
of 1978, § 102, eff. Jan. 1, 1979, 43 F.R. 36037, 92 Stat. 3784,
set out additional enforcement provisions. See section
1172 of this title.
Section 1183, Pub. L. 89–702, title IV, § 403, Nov. 2, 1966,
80 Stat. 1098; 1970 Reorg. Plan No. 4, eff. Oct. 3, 1970, 35
F.R. 15627, 84 Stat. 2090, authorized the Secretary of
Commerce to issue regulations. See section 1173 of this
title.
Section 1184, Pub. L. 89–702, title IV, § 404, Nov. 2, 1966,
80 Stat. 1098, set out penalties for violations. See sec-
tion 1174 of this title.
Section 1185, Pub. L. 89–702, title IV, § 405, Nov. 2, 1966,
80 Stat. 1098; 1970 Reorg. Plan No. 4, eff. Oct. 3, 1970, 35
F.R. 15627, 84 Stat. 2090, related to contracts or agree-
ments for research. See section 1155(b) of this title.
Section 1186, Pub. L. 89–702, title IV, § 406, Nov. 2, 1966,
80 Stat. 1098, defined terms as used in this chapter. See
section 1151 of this title.
Section 1187, Pub. L. 89–702, title IV, § 407, Nov. 2, 1966,
80 Stat. 1098, related to creation of a Pribilof Islands
fund. See section 1166 of this title.
CHAPTER 25—JELLYFISH OR SEA NETTLES,
OTHER SUCH PESTS, AND SEAWEED IN
COASTAL WATERS: CONTROL OR ELIMI-
NATION
Sec.
1201. Declaration of purposes; Secretary’s coopera-
tion with and assistance to States.
1202. Authority of Secretary; studies, research, and
investigations; control measures; execution
of program; other actions; costs.
1203. Authorization of appropriations.
1204. Compacts.
1205. General authority of Secretary for conduct-
ing studies, research, and investigations un-
affected.
§ 1201. Declaration of purposes; Secretary’s co-
operation with and assistance to States
For the purposes of conserving and protecting
the fish and shellfish resources in the coastal
waters of the United States and the Common-
wealth of Puerto Rico, and promoting and safe-
guarding water-based recreation for present and
future generations in these waters, the Sec-
retary of Commerce is authorized to cooperate
with, and provide assistance to, the States in
controlling and eliminating jellyfish, commonly
referred to as ‘‘sea nettles’’, and other such
pests and in conducting research for the pur-
poses of controlling floating seaweed in such wa-
ters.